

Andy Beshear Governor

Ray Perry Deputy Secretary Public Protection Cabinet Kentucky Horse Racing Commission 4063 Iron Works Parkway, Building B Lexington, KY 40511 Telephone: (859) 246-2040 Fax: (859) 246-2039 KHRC.ky.gov Kerry B. Harvey Secretary

Marc Guilfoil Executive Director

Jonathan Rabinowitz Chairman

STEWARDS RULING

Ruling number: 21-0032 Sample #E417369

Track: Keeneland

Date: April 5, 2021

Owner/Trainer: Kim Hammond (D.O.B. 8/11/1957)

Upon receipt of notification from Industrial Laboratories, the official testing laboratory for the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, sample number E417369 taken from FLOROPLUS, who finished first in the seventh race at Turfway Park on March 18, 2021 contained 3-hydroxylidocaine at a level of 58 pg/ml in blood (Class B). After waiving her right to a formal hearing before the Board of Stewards Kim Hammond is hereby suspended THIRTY (30) days and fined FIVE HUNDRED (\$500.00) DOLLARS. Due to mitigating circumstances (number of violations in relation to overall record), FIFTEEN (15) days are to be served from April 6 through April 20, 2021 (inclusive). The remaining FIFTEEN (15) days are stayed on the condition that no Class A or Class B medication violation occurs in any racing jurisdiction within 365 days from the date of this ruling. FLOROPLUS is disqualified and all purse money forfeited. Pari-mutuel wagering is not affected by this ruling. During her suspension Ms. Hammond is denied the privileges of all facilities under the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission. Entry of all horses owned or trained by Ms. Hammond is denied pending transfer to persons acceptable to the stewards. Upon receipt of this ruling, it is required within thirty (30) days to pay any and all fines imposed to the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission. Failure to do so will subject the licensee to summary suspension of license pursuant to 810 KAR 3:020 Section 15 (cc).

810 KAR 4:100 Section 3, subsections (1) and (2)(d) 810 KAR 4:010 Section 10, subsection (4) 810 KAR 4:060 Section (6)(7) 810 KAR 8:010 Section 2 810 KAR 8:010 Section 15, subsection (2)(3) 810 KAR 8:030, Section 4, subsection (2)(a) 1.(b)

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS



Monge L. Hystetist Brooms A Berraf II Baston S. Bo.

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D